
19-1863

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fourth Circuit

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE; PRINCE
GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND; PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY MARYLAND
NAACP BRANCH; ROBERT E. ROSS; H. ELIZABETH JOHNSON,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BUREAU OF THE CENSUS; STEVEN DILLINGHAM, Director, Bureau of the Census;
WILBUR ROSS, Secretary of the Department of Commerce; THE UNITED STATES,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Michael J. Wishnie
Rachel Brown, Law Student Intern
Lisa Chen, Law Student Intern
Daniel Ki, Law Student Intern
Nikita Lalwani, Law Student
Intern
Wishcha (Geng)
Ngarmboonanant, Law Student
Intern
Joshua Zoffer, Law Student Intern
PETER GRUBER RULE OF LAW
CLINIC
Yale Law School, 127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 436-4780
Counsel for All Plaintiffs-Appellants

Susan J. Kohlmann
Jeremy M. Creelan
Michael W. Ross
Jessica Ring Amunson
Jacob D. Alderdice
Logan J. Gowdey
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
919 Third Avenue, 38th Floor
New York, NY 10022-3908
(212) 891-1600
Counsel for All Plaintiffs-Appellants

Anson C. Asaka
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR
THE ADVANCEMENT OF
COLORED PEOPLE, INC.
4805 Mt. Hope Drive
Baltimore, MD 21215
(410) 580-5797
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants
NAACP and Prince George's County
NAACP Branch

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. PLAINTIFFS’ APA CLAIMS ARE JUDICIALLY REVIEWABLE.....	4
A. The Government’s Defense of the 2020 Census Design Flaws Is Improper and Unsupported by Evidence.	4
B. Plaintiffs Challenge Discrete and Circumscribed Agency Actions.	9
1. The District Court Erred in Deeming the Challenged Actions Non-Discrete.....	9
2. Ordinary APA Review Is Sufficient to Resolve Plaintiffs’ Administrative Law Claims.	11
C. The Challenged Actions Are Not Committed to Agency Discretion.	13
1. The Challenged Actions Are Not Committed to Agency Discretion by Law.....	14
2. There Are Judicially Manageable Standards Against Which to Assess the Challenged Actions.	17
D. Plaintiffs Need Not Show That the Challenged Decisions Are “Required by Law.”	19
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING AND THEIR CLAIMS ARE RIPE.....	20
A. Plaintiffs Have Alleged Actual and Imminent Harm Resulting from Defendants’ Conduct.....	22
B. Plaintiffs Have Alleged Redressable Harms.....	24
III. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE APPROPRIATE FOR REVIEW UNDER THE ENUMERATION CLAUSE.	25

A. The Discrete Actions Challenged by Plaintiffs Are Akin to Those in Previous Enumeration Clause Challenges.....26

B. The Supreme Court Has Developed a Constitutional Standard Applicable to Census Procedures.27

C. Defendants’ Actions Violate This Constitutional Standard.28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Bain</i> , 697 F.2d 1213 (4th Cir. 1982).....	5
<i>Carey v. Klutznick</i> , 637 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1980).....	14, 15
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	6, 13, 14
<i>City of New York v. U.S. Department of Defense</i> , 913 F.3d 423 (4th Cir. 2019).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	passim
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999).....	20
<i>Dow AgroSciences LLC v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 707 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Equity in Athletics, Inc. v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 639 F.3d 91 (4th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	26
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	15
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	22
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	13, 14

Massachusetts v. E.P.A.,
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....24

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....7, 9

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
315 F. Supp. 3d 766 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)23, 24

Republican Party of N.C. v. Martin,
980 F.2d 943 (4th Cir. 1992).....5

South Carolina v. United States,
907 F.3d 742 (4th Cir. 2018).....17, 18

Utah v. Evans
536 U.S. 452 (2002).....26

Wisconsin v. City of New York,
517 U.S. 1 (1996).....27

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 70113, 14

5 U.S.C. § 7066, 12

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2019, Pub. L. No. 116-6, 133 Stat. 13 (2019)18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Abbe R. Gluck & Lisa Schultz Bressman, *Statutory Interpretation from the Inside – An Empirical Study of Congressional Drafting, Delegation, and the Canons: Part I*, 65 STAN. L. REV. 901, 980 (2013)17

H.R. Rep. No. 116-9 (2019).....16, 17, 18
